
 

IM Regulatory Review  
Mutual Funds ♦ Hedge Funds ♦ Investment Advisers 
April 2009                                     Vol. 5, Issue 4

 

Legislative 

G-20 Proposes International Regulation of Hedge Funds (HF) 

4.2.2009 G-20 leaders called for the international regulation of hedge funds. They concluded that large 
hedge funds were systemically important to the global economy. Under the proposal outlined in the 
communiqué issued by the G-20, “systemically important” hedge funds (likely hedge funds with $5 billion 
of assets under management) will be regulated by the Financial Stability Board that includes members of 
the G-20 and European Commission. 

Click http://www.g20.org/pub_communiques.aspx to access the G-20 Communiqué. 

SEC Chairman and Treasury Secretary Recommend Hedge Fund and Investment Adviser 
Regulatory Reforms to Congress (HF & IA) 

3.26.2009 SEC Chairman Mary Schapiro testified before the U.S. Senate Committee on Banking, 
Housing, and Urban Affairs on proposals to enhance investor protection and regulation of the securities 
markets. That same day, U.S. Treasury Secretary Timothy Geithner outlined a “Framework for Regulatory 
Reform” before the House Committee on Financial Services. The SEC Chairman testified that the SEC is 
considering requiring investment advisers to hedge funds to register under the Investment Advisers Act of 
1940, as well as the registration of hedge funds. She also stated that the SEC is studying whether broker-
dealers and investment advisers should be subject to the same regulatory regime and indicated that the 
custody rule for investment advisers is under consideration for significant revisions. The Treasury 
Department’s proposed framework for regulatory reform calls for, among other things, certain hedge fund 
advisers (as well as advisers to other pools of capital) to register with the SEC and provide investor and 
counterparty disclosure and reports to the SEC.  

Click here to access a Sutherland legal alert on this development. 

ICI President Testifies at Senate Hearing About Financial Regulatory Reform (MF) 

3.23.2009 Investment Company Institute (ICI) President Paul Schott Stevens testified before the Senate 
Banking Committee and presented the ICI’s detailed proposal on how to reform the U.S. financial 
regulatory system, including specific recommendations to provide greater protections for investors and 
the marketplace.  

Click http://www.ici.org/new/09_news_reg_reform_tmny.html#TopOfPage to access Mr. Stevens’ written 
testimony. 

 
© 2009 Sutherland.  All Rights Reserved.                                                                                                       
This communication is for general informational purposes only and is not intended to constitute legal advice or a recommended course of action 
in any given situation.  This communication is not intended to be, and should not be, relied upon by the recipient in making decisions of a legal 
nature with respect to the issues discussed herein.  The recipient is encouraged to consult independent counsel before making any decisions or 
taking any action concerning the matters in this communication.  This communication does not create an attorney-client relationship between 
Sutherland and the recipient.                          1 
 

ATLANTA         AUSTIN         HOUSTON         NEW YORK         WASHINGTON DC        www.sutherland.com 

http://www.g20.org/pub_communiques.aspx
http://www.sutherland.com/files/News/1be650d5-1734-4dd8-b28d-2e99d15b1e81/Presentation/NewsAttachment/86083a99-964b-4963-a74d-4806a7d82707/FinServAlert3.27.09.pdf
http://www.ici.org/new/09_news_reg_reform_tmny.html#TopOfPage


 
© 2009 Sutherland.  All Rights Reserved. 
This article is for informational purposes and is not intended to constitute legal advice.                                                                                 2 
 

ATLANTA         AUSTIN         HOUSTON         NEW YORK         WASHINGTON DC     www.sutherland.com 

Connecticut Proposes Hedge Fund Laws (HF) 

3.2.2009 The General Assembly of Connecticut proposed three bills that would regulate hedge funds. 
The bills, if enacted, would require: 
 
• Hedge funds established or conducting business in Connecticut to obtain a license from the 

Connecticut Banking Commissioner; 
 

• Hedge funds domiciled in Connecticut and receiving money from Connecticut pension funds to 
disclose to prospective pension fund investors, upon request, certain financial information, including, 
but not limited to, detailed portfolio information relative to the assets and liabilities of such funds; and 
 

• Heightened qualifications for, and information provided to, investors in private funds that have offices 
in Connecticut. 
 

Click http://www.cga.ct.gov/2009/TOB/H/2009HB-06477-R00-HB.htm to access the proposed legislation. 

Congress Holds a Number of Hearings on Proposed Financial Services Legislation (HF, IA & MF) 

The following is a list of the March hearings that related to financial services: 

3.26.2009 The Senate Banking Committee, Subcommittee on Economic Policy, held a hearing on 
regulatory reform called “Lessons From the New Deal.”  

Click http://banking.senate.gov/public/index.cfm?FuseAction=Hearings.Hearing&Hearing_id=f5afa171-
b136-4f39-9b81-27937a9bbd3b to access information about the hearing. 

3.10.2009 The Senate Banking Committee held a hearing on “Investor Protection and the Regulation of 
Securities Markets.” Witnesses were Professor John Coffee, Lynn Turner, Timothy Ryan (of SIFMA), Paul 
Schott Stevens, and others.  

Click http://banking.senate.gov/public/index.cfm?FuseAction=Hearings.Hearing&Hearing_ID=081fbcf6-
953b-4701-ba03-e354ec6e8514 to access information about the hearing. 

3.5.2009 The House Financial Services Committee held a series of hearings on regulatory restructuring 
on March 5th, 10th, 17th, and 26th. The hearings addressed the creation of a strongly empowered 
systemic risk regulator. They also focused on enhancing the effectiveness and scope of prudential 
standards, streamlining frontline regulation, and strengthening both the substance and the structure of 
consumer and investor protection. 

Click http://www.house.gov/apps/list/hearing/financialsvcs_dem/press031309.shtml to access information 
about the hearings. 

3.5.2009 The House Financial Services Committee, Subcommittee on Capital Markets, Insurance, and 
Government Sponsored Enterprises, held a hearing on “Perspectives on Systemic Risk.” According to 
Subcommittee Chairman Paul Kanjorski, the “hearing focused on securities, capital markets, insurance, 
and credit default swaps issues, and it will help us to better define what systemic risk is and map out how 
we can protect against it.”  
 
Click http://www.house.gov/apps/list/hearing/financialsvcs_dem/hr030509.shtml to access information 
about the hearing. 
 
3.3.2009 The Senate Banking Committee held a hearing entitled, “Consumer Protections in Financial 
Services: Past Problems, Future Solutions.” 
 
Click http://banking.senate.gov/public/index.cfm?FuseAction=Hearings.Hearing&Hearing_ID=11be680d-
04db-42cc-89bf-7fe4ffe4d9cd to access information about the hearing. 
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Judicial

Supreme Court to Hear Mutual Fund Investment Advisory Fee Case (IA & MF) 

3.9.2009 The U.S. Supreme Court granted certiorari in Jones v. Harris Associates, a Seventh Circuit case 
that rejected the “reasonableness” standard, as articulated in Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Asset 
Management, Inc., and set forth a new market and disclosure based standard for evaluating excessive 
fee claims under § 36(b) of the Investment Company Act of 1940. 

Click here to access a Sutherland legal alert on this development.  

Regulatory

SEC Issues No-Action Letter Allowing Mutual Fund to Purchase Securities From an Affiliate (MF) 

3.27.2009 The SEC issued a no-action letter to Regions Financial Corporation (Regions), Morgan Asset 
Management, Inc. (MAM), and a number of Regions Morgan Keegan mutual funds (the Regions Funds) 
granting relief from § 17(a) of the Investment Company Act of 1940 (the 1940 Act) to allow Regions, 
through MAM, to purchase certain fixed-income securities issued by Whistlejacket Capital Ltd. and 
Lehman Brothers Holdings Incorporated from the Regions Funds without seeking an order under § 17(b) 
of the 1940 Act. 

MAM serves as investment adviser to the Regions Funds. The transactions were necessary because of 
certain events related to the collapse of Lehman Brothers.   

The Regions Funds participate in a securities lending program (the Program) administered by The Bank 
of New York Mellon Corporation (BNY Mellon). As part of the Program, BNY Mellon facilitated the lending 
of securities owned by the Regions Funds to third parties. In connection with the Program, the Regions 
Funds are investors in a BNY money market fund (the BNY Fund), which provides a short-term 
investment vehicle for the cash collateraI received by the Regions Funds and other participants in 
securities lending transactions under the Program. The fixed-income securities currently held by the 
BNY Fund include (1) a promissory note issued by Whistlejacket Capital Ltd. or certain of its affiliates (the 
Whistlejacket Security) and (2) certain floating rate debt securities of Lehman Brothers Holdings 
Incorporated (the Lehman Securities). Each issuer of the Securities has filed for bankruptcy protection 
and thereby defaulted under the terms of its respective Security. Consequently, the market value of each 
Security has decreased substantially below its par value and the Securities have become substantially 
illiquid. 

In response to these events, BNY Mellon has undertaken to provide certain limited capital support for the 
BNY Fund or, alternatively, directly to each investor in the BNY Fund (each, an Investor) in respect of the 
Whistlejacket Security, and to offer certain limited capital support in respect of the Lehman Securities—in 
each case to the extent of such Investor’s indirect, proportionate interest in each Security. 

As part of the complex arrangement, the Regions Funds were to be reorganized. In connection with this 
reorganization, Regions undertook to enter into an agreement with each Regions Fund to purchase the 
Lehman and Whistlejacket Securities held by each Regions Fund when each Regions Fund exits the 
Program. 

Sections 17(a)(1) and 17(a)(2) of the 1940 Act prohibit an affiliated person of a registered investment 
company, or an affiliated person of an affiliated person of the company, from knowingly selling to or 
purchasing from the registered company any security or other property. Regions and MAM are affiliated 
persons, or affiliated persons of an affiliated person, of the Regions Funds. 

The SEC granted no-action relief based upon representations and conditions set forth in the incoming 
letter. This included the assertion that the reorganizations were in the best interests of the Regions 
Funds’ shareholders and that the financial impact to the Regions Funds withdrawing from the Program 

http://www.sutherland.com/files/News/cf76cf11-dd1c-44b3-8214-398d4aa4c55e/Presentation/NewsAttachment/90d1c0fe-26d6-4703-8dfc-3a6fcf91e321/LITAlert3.16.09.pdf
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and thereby losing the benefit of the Lehman Support. Accordingly, in order to make the impact of 
withdrawing from the Program neutral to the Regions Funds, Regions has undertaken to purchase 
(through MAM) the Securities from the Funds on terms that would give the Regions Funds current value 
equal to or better than the realizable value of the Securities as accompanied by the Whistlejacket Support 
and Lehman Support. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2009/regionsmorgankeegan033009-incoming.pdf 
to access the no-action letter. 

SEC Issues Auction Rate Securities No-Action Letter (MF) 

3.27.2009 The SEC issued a no-action letter to Investment Company Institute indicating that certain 
buyers of liquidity protected preferred shares issued by closed-end investment companies (the Funds) will 
not become an “affiliate” of the issuer under the 1940 Act. The no-action letter was necessary because of 
the general loss of confidence in the auction rate securities markets, which spread to the market for 
auction rate preferred shares (ARP) issued by the Funds. Because auction failures have been virtually 
universal since that time, most ARP investors have been unable to sell their holdings. 

As a result, certain Funds and their investment advisers developed liquidity protected preferred shares 
(LPP) as a permissible investment for registered open-end investment companies that hold themselves 
out as money market funds in reliance on Rule 2a-7 under the 1940 Act (Money Market Funds). The 
central feature of all LPPs is that a Liquidity Provider agrees to purchase LPP at its liquidation value 
preference plus accumulated but unpaid dividends in the event that sell orders exceed buy orders in a 
remarketing failure (the Liquidity Feature). A Liquidity Provider may be required to purchase all or a large 
portion of the LPP issued by a Fund in performing its obligations under the Liquidity Feature. Some or all 
LPP will provide the Liquidity Provider with a contractual right to sell to the Fund, or to an affiliated person 
of the Fund (the Fund Put).  

It is possible that the Liquidity Provider’s acquisition of all or a large portion of the LPP issued by the Fund 
through the operation of the Liquidity Feature, or a Fund Put provided to the Liquidity Provider by the 
terms of the LPP, could lead to unintended affiliations between the parties, which would cause the 
participants to be subject to a number of restrictions under the 1940 Act (Affiliate Restrictions). A key 
issue addressed by the no-action letter was whether the Liquidity Provider under certain circumstances 
could be deemed to control a Fund as defined in § 2(a)(9) of the 1940 Act and thus affiliated with the 
Fund. That provision presumes that one entity does not control another entity if it owns fewer than 25% of 
that entity’s outstanding voting securities. The incoming letter stated that the presumption of non-control 
in § 2(a)(9) of the 1940 Act would apply to a Liquidity Provider that acquired all of a Fund’s LPP through 
operation of the Liquidity Facility because the LPP’s aggregate voting power would be a “tiny fraction” of 
the Fund’s total outstanding voting securities, i.e., much less than 25%. However, the incoming letter 
noted that other rights accruing to the LPP or the Fund Put may preclude reliance on the presumption. 
For example, the incoming letter acknowledged that a Liquidity Provider holding all of a Fund’s LPP may 
be able to: (1) elect unilaterally the two directors that § 18(a)(2)(C) of the 1940 Act reserves for the 
preferred stock; and (2) defeat unilaterally a proposal that § 18(a)(2)(D) of the 1940 Act requires the 
approval of a majority of the outstanding preferred stock voting as a class. In addition, the incoming letter 
stated that if a Liquidity Provider were able to exercise a Fund Put, that ability might appear to be a 
means of exerting control over a Fund. 

Nevertheless, the SEC stated that it would not recommend enforcement action against a Liquidity 
Provider or any Fund with respect to the Liquidity Provider, under the Affiliate Restrictions that would be 
triggered solely by the Liquidity Provider’s acquisition, pursuant to the terms of a Liquidity Feature, of LPP 
issued by the Fund, or by the Fund Put. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/rules/petitions/2009/petn4-576.pdf for the petition. 

ICI Proposes Money Market Fund Regulatory Reform (MF) 

3.18.2009 The Money Market Working Group of the Investment Company Institute issued a report setting 
forth new regulatory and oversight standards for money market funds called the Report of the Money 

http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2009/regionsmorgankeegan033009-incoming.pdf
http://www.sec.gov/rules/petitions/2009/petn4-576.pdf
http://www.ici.org/pdf/ppr_09_mmwg.pdf
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Market Working Group. The report contains recommendations for the SEC and the industry to improve 
the functioning and regulation of the money market and money market funds. The recommendations 
include: 

• Impose daily and weekly minimum liquidity requirements and require regular testing of the money 
market fund’s individual portfolio holdings and shareholder base.  

• Tighten the portfolio maturity limit currently applicable to money market funds and add a new portfolio 
maturity limit.  

• Raise the credit quality standards under which money market funds operate. This would be 
accomplished by requiring a “new products” or similar committee to review and approve new 
structures prior to investment, encouraging advisers to follow “best practices” for determining minimal 
credit risks, requiring advisers to designate the credit rating agencies their funds will follow to 
encourage competition among the rating agencies to achieve this designation, and prohibiting 
investments in “Second Tier Securities.”  

• Address “client risk” by encouraging money market fund advisers to adopt “know your client” 
procedures and requiring them for the first time to disclose client concentrations and the potential 
risks, if any, posed by a fund with a strongly concentrated client base.  

• Enhance risk disclosure for investors and the market and require monthly Web-site disclosure of a 
money market fund’s portfolio holdings.  

• Assure that, when a money market fund proves unable to maintain a stable $1.00 NAV, all of its 
shareholders are treated fairly. For this purpose, a money market fund’s board of directors would be 
authorized to temporarily suspend redemptions and purchases of fund shares under certain 
situations, and to permanently suspend redemptions for funds preparing to liquidate in order to 
ensure that all shareholders are treated fairly.  

• Enhance government oversight of the money market by developing a reporting regime so that 
regulators will have access to better information about all institutional investors in the money market, 
including money market funds, and encouraging the SEC staff to monitor higher-than-peer 
performance of money market funds.  

• Increase investor understanding of money market funds and address market confusion about money 
market participants that appear to be—but are not—money market funds.  

Click http://www.ici.org/new/09_news_mmwg.html#TopOfPage to access the ICI recommendations. 

Money Market Funds Obtain No-Action Relief to Enter Into Arrangements With Affiliates (MF) 

3.2.2009 A number of money market funds obtained no-action relief from the SEC to enter into 
arrangements with affiliated companies designed to ensure that the funds do not “break the dollar.” The 
arrangements involved the affiliate agreeing to buy or otherwise support certain portfolio holdings that had 
decreased significantly in value or possibly could go into default.  

Click Columbia Funds Series Trust—Columbia Money Market Reserves to access the no-action letter. 

Click Master Portfolio Trust—Liquid Reserves Portfolio and Legg Mason Partners Money Market Trust—
Western Asset Money Market Fund to access the no-action letter. 

Click Northern Institutional Funds—Diversified Assets Portfolio, Liquid Assets Portfolio and Prime 
Obligations Portfolio and Northern Funds—Money Market Fund to access the no-action letter. 

Click SEI Liquid Asset Trust—Prime Obligation Fund to access the no-action letter. 

http://www.ici.org/pdf/ppr_09_mmwg.pdf
http://www.ici.org/new/09_news_mmwg.html#TopOfPage
http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2009/columbiamoney030209.pdf
http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2009/mpt030209.pdf
http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2009/mpt030209.pdf
http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2009/northern030209.pdf
http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2009/northern030209.pdf
http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2009/sei030209.pdf
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SEC Launches Broker-Dealer/Investment Adviser Custody Sweep (IA) 

3.1.2009 Office of Compliance Inspections and Examinations (OCIE), the inspection arm of the SEC, has 
initiated a review of the custody practices of broker-dealers and investment advisers. The probe is a 
response to the Bernard Madoff scandal. OCIE sent numerous broker-dealers and investment advisers a 
document request letter about custody. OCIE will also likely conduct some on-site examinations that 
focus on custody. 

Enforcement

Massachusetts Brings Action Against Madoff Feeder Fund (HF & IA) 

4.1.2009 The Securities Division of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts brought an administrative 
action against Fairfield Greenwich Group, a New York hedge fund, charging that the fund acted 
fraudulently when it invested $7 billion in a Madoff-advised hedge fund. Bernard Madoff has pleaded 
guilty to running a massive Ponzi scheme. The complaint alleges that Madoff coached top officers at the 
feeder fund on how to avoid scrutiny from the SEC. Massachusetts is seeking restitution for losses 
suffered by Massachusetts investors as well as recovery of performance fees.  

According to the complaint, about half of Fairfield Greenwich’s assets under management were invested 
with Madoff. The complaint alleges that the firm failed to perform the due diligence it claimed to have 
been conducting for its investors. Fairfield Greenwich took fees of 1% of assets under management plus 
20% of investment returns. The firm earned at least $100 million a year in each of the past three years 
from the feeder funds, according to the complaint.  

Click http://www.sec.state.ma.us/sct/sctfairfield/fairfieldidx.htm to access information about the 
administrative action. 

SEC Charges New York Adviser With Ponzi Scheme (HF & IA) 

3.31.2009 The SEC charged Edward T. Stein with securities fraud and froze his assets to halt an ongoing 
alleged Ponzi scheme. The SEC obtained a temporary order from a federal court freezing the assets of 
seven entities, which Stein controlled, including investment funds Gemini Fund I, LP (Gemini) and DISP 
LLC (DISP), as well as Prima Capital Management Corp. (Prima), Edward T. Stein Associates, Ltd., 
Vibrant Capital Corp. (Vibrant), Vibrant Capital Funding I LLC, and G&C Partnership Joint Venture. 

Stein is alleged to have operated a Ponzi scheme that moved more than $55 million in investor funds 
through the accounts of his investment funds, Gemini and DISP. According to the SEC, Stein made 
material misrepresentations and omissions to induce individuals to invest in Gemini and DISP and then 
deceived investors by producing false statements reflecting healthy returns over the life of their 
investments. The SEC further alleged that in the past several months, Stein has turned to stealing client 
funds to keep his scheme going. Beginning in May 2008 and continuing into March 2009, Stein converted 
millions of dollars from a single client to pay off investors and pay personal expenses, including the 
purchase of a million-dollar Manhattan condominium. 

The SEC stated that in 1992 Stein set up Gemini as an investment fund, which he claimed was a feeder 
fund to other investment vehicles engaging in arbitrage and hedge trading. Instead, the primary 
investment Stein made with Gemini money was in Detour Media Group, Inc., an entity that published a 
fashion magazine called Detour. In a petition signed by Stein as its President, Detour Media filed for 
protection under Chapter 7 of the bankruptcy laws in 2003. However, Stein continued to solicit 
investments in Gemini and has continued to issue statements to his investors reflecting healthy returns 
over the life of their investments. 

In 2002, Stein set up DISP as an investment fund to invest in life settlement policies. While DISP did buy 
some life insurance policies with investor funds, it has not bought any since at least 2004 and Stein 

http://www.sec.state.ma.us/sct/sctfairfield/fairfieldidx.htm
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transferred the portfolio of policies DISP held to Vibrant, a Stein-controlled entity, without disclosing the 
transfer to existing or prospective DISP investors. Stein also used DISP investor funds to pay off Gemini 
investors. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr20983.htm to access the administrative action. 

Adviser Charged in Connection With Covered Call Strategy (HF & IA) 

3.27.2009 Matthew La Madrid, the principal of a Nevada corporation called “Plus Money,” was the subject 
on an SEC administrative action. Plus Money is the investment adviser to The Premium Return Funds. 
According to the SEC, from May 2004 through July 2007, the Premium Return Funds raised 
approximately $30.6 million from at least 300 investors. La Madrid told investors that he had a lucrative 
trading strategy involving the purchase and sale of covered call options. La Madrid failed to disclose that 
trading in the Premium Return Funds brokerage accounts ceased in the Fall of 2007 and that La Madrid 
dissipated the investor monies held in those accounts through a series of illicit transfers. Specifically, in 
September and October 2007, La Madrid transferred a total of $7.6 million from the Premium Return 
Funds’ brokerage accounts to Vision Quest Investments, La Madrid’s d/b/a. In November 2007, Vision 
Quest wired $10 million to a third party, Palladium Holding Company; Palladium Holding Company 
subsequently transferred $5 million to a brokerage account it controlled and began exercising numerous 
short-sell transactions of Treasury bonds, steadily dissipating the assets in the brokerage account; and 
Palladium Holding Company dispersed the remainder of the funds received from Vision Quest in a variety 
of ways having nothing to do with the purchase and sale of covered call options. 

The SEC stated that a hearing will be scheduled before an administrative law judge to determine whether 
the SEC’s allegations are true, to provide La Madrid an opportunity to dispute the allegations, and to 
determine what, if any, remedial action is appropriate and in the public interest, pursuant to the 
Investment Advisers Act of 1940. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2009/ia-2857.pdf to access the administrative action. 

SEC Charges Chicago Adviser With Fraud (HF & IA) 

3.23.2009 The SEC obtained emergency relief against the Nutmeg Group, LLC, an investment adviser, 
and its principals Randall and David Goulding. The SEC alleges that Nutmeg, which controls and 
provides investment advice to 13 investment funds, and advises two additional investment funds (the 
Funds), has misappropriated client assets, made misrepresentations to its clients, failed to comply with its 
custodial obligations and failed to keep required books and records. 

The SEC found that Nutmeg and the Gouldings misappropriated in excess of $4 million in client assets by 
transferring them to third parties. It further found that Nutmeg did not fully document the Funds’ 
investments, improperly commingled Fund assets, and cannot value the Funds’ holdings. As a result, net 
asset and other investment values have been incorrectly reported to investors. Nutmeg has also failed to 
keep required books and records, and to keep assets with qualified custodians, which has further put 
client funds at risk. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr20972.htm to access the administrative action. 

Adviser Charged With Fraudulently Valuing Client Assets (IA) 

3.23.2009 The SEC issued an order against Cornerstone Capital Management, Inc. (Cornerstone 
Capital), a registered investment adviser, and its sole principal, Laura Jean Kent, of Redwood City, 
California. The SEC found that from 2003 through 2007 Cornerstone and Kent, despite knowing that the 
value of certain illiquid securities (also referred to as alternative private investments) in which they had 
invested approximately $15 million of their clients’ funds were severely impaired, continued to assure their 
clients that the investments retained their full value. Even after the principals behind some of those 
investments were convicted of criminal fraud, Kent continued to charge an assets-under-management fee 
based on the original cost of the failed investments, collecting $335,758 in inflated fees from her clients. 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr20983.htm
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2009/ia-2857.pdf
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr20972.htm
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The SEC concluded that Cornerstone and Kent willfully violated §§ 206(1) and 206(2) of the Investment 
Advisers Act of 1940 (the Advisers Act), the antifraud provisions of that Act. The SEC censured 
Cornerstone and Kent, and requires them to cease and desist from committing or causing any violations 
and any future violations of §§ 206(1) and 206(2) of the Advisers Act. It also requires Cornerstone and 
Kent to disgorge improper management fees of $335,758 and prejudgment interest of $80,000, for a total 
of $415,758. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2009/ia-2855.pdf to access the administrative action. 

Silicon Valley Hedge Fund Adviser Charged With Fraud (HF & IA) 

3.19.2009 The SEC brought an administrative action against Albert K. Hu, a hedge fund manager with 
ties to Silicon Valley, for falsely claiming that his funds were overseen by experienced attorneys, auditors 
and other professionals, and for misappropriating investor funds.  

Since 2001, as alleged by the SEC, Hu claimed to manage hedge funds known as “Asenqua” and 
“Fireside.” Hu and the Asenqua hedge funds falsely claimed that several prominent international law firms 
served as legal counsel for the Asenqua hedge funds. In addition, they identified an individual as “Chief 
Financial Officer” of the Asenqua hedge funds, when in fact the person had no association with the funds. 
Hu forged the signature of the purported Chief Financial Officer in communications with investors, 
according to the SEC. Further, they provided investors with supposedly independently audited financial 
statements for two of the funds. In reality, Hu paid for a virtual office with an address in the San Francisco 
financial district for the “independent” audit firm. 

According to the SEC, Hu raised more than $5 million from investors with connections to Silicon Valley 
and transferred hundreds of thousands of dollars of investor funds into foreign bank accounts without 
informing investors. The SEC further alleges that recently, Hu has refused investors’ requests for the 
return of their funds. The SEC’s complaint charges Hu and the entities he controls with violating the 
antifraud provisions of the federal securities laws, including § 17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933 and 
§ 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5 thereunder. Additionally, the SEC’s 
complaint charges Hu with violations of §§ 206(1), 206(2) and 206(4) of the Investment Advisers Act of 
1940 and Rule 206(4)-8 thereunder.  

Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr20962a.htm to access the administrative action. 

Former New York Deputy Comptroller Charged in Kickback Scheme Involving Investment 
Advisers (IA) 

3.19.2009 The SEC charged New York’s former Deputy Comptroller and a top political advisor with 
extracting kickbacks from investment management firms seeking to manage the assets of New York’s 
largest pension fund. Those charged are David Loglisci, former Deputy Comptroller and Chief Investment 
Officer of the New York State Common Retirement Fund; Henry “Hank” Morris, the top political advisor 
and chief fundraiser for former New York State Comptroller Alan Hevesi; and three entities controlled by 
Morris. 

According to the SEC, the two men orchestrated a fraudulent scheme from 2003 through late 2006 that 
corrupted the integrity of the New York State Common Retirement Fund in order to enrich Morris as well 
as others with close ties to Morris and Loglisci. The SEC found that Loglisci caused the fund to invest 
billions of dollars with private equity firms and hedge fund managers who together paid millions of dollars 
in the form of sham “finder” or “placement agent” fees to obtain investments from the fund. 

The SEC also alleges that the payments to Morris and others were kickbacks that resulted from quid pro 
quo arrangements or that were otherwise fraudulently induced by the defendants. As laid out in the 
complaint, Loglisci ensured that investment managers who made the requisite payments to Morris—and 
other recipients designated by Morris and Loglisci—were rewarded with lucrative investment 
management contracts, while investment managers who declined to make such payments were denied 
fund business. 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2009/ia-2855.pdf
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr20962a.htm
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The SEC further alleges that Loglisci repeatedly directed investment managers, who solicited him for 
investment business, to Morris or certain other individuals and signaled to the investment managers that 
they first needed to “hire” Morris as a finder or placement agent. Neither Morris nor anyone else who 
received the payments at issue allegedly performed legitimate placement or finder services for the 
investment management firms who made the payments. 

In some cases, the investment managers had already allegedly hired a finder or placement agent of their 
own and were already negotiating an investment with Loglisci when they were told that they also needed 
to “hire” Morris or another individual. Once the sham finder fee was agreed upon, Loglisci approved the 
proposed deal with the investment management firm. 

The SEC further asserts that Loglisci and Morris took steps to conceal these improper payments and quid 
pro quo arrangements from relevant members of the Comptroller’s investment staff and the fund’s 
Investment Advisory Committee. In some instances, the two men even arranged for investment managers 
to make payments to another individual who would then covertly funnel a portion of these sham fees to 
Morris, sometimes even without the knowledge of the investment managers. In addition, Morris allegedly 
paid the girlfriend of a high-ranking member of the Comptroller’s staff nearly $100,000 in cash to ensure 
that the staff member would not ask questions or otherwise reveal the scheme to others. 

The SEC further alleges that Loglisci also personally benefited from his role in the scheme. In addition to 
receiving Morris’s support for promotion to Deputy Comptroller, Loglisci obtained funding from Morris and 
the principal of a private equity firm for a low budget film that Loglisci and his brothers produced. 

The SEC’s complaint, which also charges three entities owned and controlled by Morris, alleges violations 
of § 17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933, § 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5, 
and §§ 206(1) and 206(2) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940. The complaint seeks permanent 
injunctions against future violations of the federal securities laws, disgorgement of ill-gotten gains with 
prejudgment interest, and civil money penalties. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr20963.htm to access the administrative action. 

Madoff Auditors Charged With Fraud (IA) 

3.18.2009 The SEC charged the auditors of Bernard Madoff’s broker-dealer firm with committing 
securities fraud by falsely representing that they had conducted legitimate audits, when in fact they had 
not. The SEC alleges that from 1991 through 2008, certified public accountant David G. Friehling and his 
firm, Friehling & Horowitz, CPAs, P.C. (F&H), purported to audit financial statements and disclosures of 
Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC (BMIS). The SEC previously charged Madoff and BMIS with 
committing securities fraud through a multibillion-dollar Ponzi scheme perpetrated on advisory and 
brokerage customers of his firm. 

The SEC alleges that Friehling enabled Madoff’s Ponzi scheme by falsely stating, in annual audit reports, 
that F&H audited BMIS financial statements pursuant to Generally Accepted Auditing Standards (GAAS), 
including the requirements to maintain auditor independence and perform audit procedures regarding 
custody of securities. 

F&H also made representations that BMIS financial statements were presented in conformity with 
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and that Friehling reviewed internal controls at BMIS, including 
controls over the custody of assets, and found no material inadequacies. According to the SEC’s 
complaint, Friehling knew that BMIS regularly distributed the annual audit reports to Madoff customers 
and that the reports were filed with the SEC and other regulators. 

The SEC further alleges that all of these statements were materially false because Friehling and F&H did 
not perform a meaningful audit of BMIS, and did not perform procedures to confirm that the securities 
BMIS purportedly held on behalf of its customers even existed. 

Instead, the SEC alleges that Friehling merely pretended to conduct minimal audit procedures of certain 
accounts to make it seem like he was conducting an audit, and then failed to document his purported 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr20963.htm
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findings and conclusions as required under GAAS. If properly stated, those financial statements, along 
with BMIS related disclosures regarding reserve requirements, would have shown that BMIS owed tens of 
billions of dollars in additional liabilities to its customers and was therefore insolvent. 

According to the SEC, Friehling similarly did not conduct any audit procedures with respect to BMIS 
internal controls, and had no basis to represent that BMIS had no material inadequacies. Afraid that his 
work for BMIS would be subject to peer review, as required of accountants who conduct audits, Friehling 
lied to the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants for years and denied that he conducted any 
audit work. 

The SEC further alleges that Friehling and F&H obtained ill-gotten gains through compensation from 
Madoff and BMIS, and also from withdrawing returns from accounts held at BMIS in the name of Friehling 
and his family members. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr20959.htm to access the administrative action. 

Brokers Participate in Bribery Scheme Involving Hedge Funds (HF & IA) 

3.12.2009 The SEC filed a complaint in the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York 
alleging that two brokers, David Harrison Baker and Daniel Schreiber, and the broker-dealer with which 
Schreiber was associated, Granite Financial Group, LLC, paid bribes to Brian Travis and Nicholas Peter 
Vulpis, Jr., two employees of a hedge fund investment adviser in exchange for Travis and Vulpis routing 
hedge fund trades, and the associated commissions, to Baker, Schreiber and Granite. 

According to the SEC, from March 2003 to October 2005, two employees of the investment adviser 
JLF Asset Management LLC (JLF), Travis and Vulpis, solicited and accepted bribes from brokers. The 
bribes took the form of payments for expensive travel and various personal services. In exchange for 
those bribes, Travis and Vulpis directed trades to those brokers. Their conduct defrauded JLF’s hedge 
fund clients, whose trades—unbeknownst to the clients—were being steered to brokers for the purpose of 
enriching the defendants. The brokers offering these bribes included Baker and Schreiber. 

The SEC also alleges that among the benefits Travis and Vulpis extracted from these brokers were 
international air travel (including for family members), hotel arrangements, the cost of building a special 
crate to transport Travis’ pet Great Dane, fully paid vacations, daily car service, computer equipment, and 
monthly rent payments for a personal residence. Collectively, Travis and Vulpis received at least 
$312,000 in such personal benefits. Baker, Schreiber and Granite benefited handsomely from this 
scheme as well: in exchange for bribes, Travis and Vulpis directed a substantial amount of trades to each 
of them, which, in turn, meant that each received substantial commissions. Indeed, during the relevant 
period, Baker, Schreiber and Granite received a total of approximately $10,702,105 in commissions from 
trades that Travis and Vulpis directed to them. 

The SEC further alleges that Travis and Vulpis concealed their bribery scheme, and the material conflicts 
of interest it created, from JLF’s hedge fund clients. For example, Travis and Vulpis used a “net” 
commission structure with Baker, Schreiber, Granite and others to obscure the amount of trades they 
were directing and commissions they were paying to, among others, Baker, Schreiber and Granite. As a 
result, JLF did not disclose to its funds its material conflicts of interest that were the direct result of Travis’ 
and Vulpis’ corrupt dealings with the other defendants. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/complaints/2009/comp20948.pdf to access the administrative action. 

Rhode Island/New York Adviser Charged With Fraud (IA) 

3.6.2009 The SEC brought fraud charges against Locke Capital Management, Inc., an investment adviser 
based in Newport, R.I., and New York City, and Leila C. Jenkins, its founder and sole owner. According to 
the SEC, in order to gain credibility and attract legitimate investors, Jenkins invented a large client, 
purportedly based in Switzerland, and repeatedly claimed the accounts of that client contained in excess 
of $1 billion in assets. From at least 2003 to 2009, falsehoods concerning the fake client were made in 
brochures, meetings, submissions to online databases that prospective clients used to select money 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr20959.htm
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/complaints/2009/comp20948.pdf
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managers, and in SEC filings. The SEC further alleges that Jenkins lied to the SEC staff about the 
existence of the invented client and furnished the staff with fake documents in 2008. The SEC also 
alleges that Locke and Jenkins misrepresented Locke’s performance for years in which Locke had no 
clients and deceived clients about the makeup of the firm, including the number, identity and role of its 
employees. 

The SEC charged Locke and Jenkins with fraud and other violations of the federal securities laws, 
including deceptive advertising. It is seeking a monetary penalty, disgorgement of ill-gotten gains, and a 
permanent injunction against future violations of the antifraud and other provisions of the securities laws. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr20936.htm to access the administrative action. 

Adviser Charged With Illegally Taking Warrants From Hedge Fund (HF & IA) 

3.2.2009 The SEC sanctioned M.A.G. Capital, LLC (M.A.G.), a Los Angeles registered investment 
adviser, and David F. Firestone, of Laguna Niguel, Calif., its president and sole owner, for taking warrants 
from three hedge funds that it advises (the Funds) without compensating the Funds for them. The SEC 
found that on 44 separate occasions between May 2003 and September 2006, M.A.G. took warrants from 
the Funds without compensating the Funds for them. The Funds had purchased the warrants and other 
securities in PIPE (private investment in public equity) transactions. As part of these transactions, M.A.G. 
took, as compensation for itself, warrants that were being paid for by its clients, the Funds. M.A.G. did not 
adequately disclose that the warrants that M.A.G. took were being paid for by the Funds and that M.A.G. 
was not compensating the Funds for these warrants. The net value of the warrants retained by M.A.G. 
was approximately $18.9 million. Firestone instituted the warrant-taking practice and knew that M.A.G. did 
not compensate the Funds for the warrants that it took. 

M.A.G. and Firestone consented to the issuance of an order that censures them and orders them to 
cease and desist from committing or causing violations and any future violations of § 206(2) of the 
Investment Advisers Act of 1940, and to pay civil penalties of $100,000 and $50,000, respectively. The 
SEC stated that it considered remedial acts promptly undertaken by M.A.G. and Firestone and the 
cooperation they afforded the SEC staff in its investigation. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2009/ia-2849.pdf to access the administrative order. 

Speeches & Testimony

IM Director Donohue Speaks at MFDF’s Conference (MF) 

3.23.2009 SEC Division of Investment Management Director Andrew J. (Buddy) Donohue spoke at the 
Investment Company Institute’s Mutual Funds and Investment Management Conference in Palm Desert, 
Calif. He spoke about the challenges that the mutual fund industry faces. He then reviewed the 
accomplishments of the Division of Investment Management in 2008, including the adoption of the 
summary prospectus rule.  
 
Next, he stated that due to the current market environment, the Division of Investment Management 
would defer consideration of Rule 12b-1 reform for this year. 
 
He further stated that the SEC continues to focus on the general needs of fund directors and working to 
determine how it may assist them in their quest to do their jobs better. It has created the Director 
Outreach Initiative. The SEC is studying how directors discharge their responsibilities and to learn of their 
suggestions for any improvements. The SEC also has undertaken an analysis of the many SEC rules that 
impose specific obligations on directors, particularly independent directors. Based on director feedback 
and the Division of Investment Management’s own analysis, the staff is preparing recommendations for 
the SEC’s consideration that will suggest possible rule modifications and other guidance that enable 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr20936.htm
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2009/ia-2849.pdf
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directors to focus their time more efficiently overseeing conflicts of interest rather than engaging in day-to-
day management of the fund. 
 
Director Donohue noted that the SEC is also considering reform of fund shareholder annual and 
semiannual reports. Similar to the summary prospectus, the impetus behind this reform is a need for 
mutual fund disclosure that is easier to understand and accessible to investors, while maintaining the 
same amount of disclosure that is available today. In developing this proposal, the SEC is building on its 
experience with the summary prospectus and will be reaching out to the industry and shareholder 
advocates to determine the information that should be in a summary shareholder report. 
 
Click http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2009/spch032309ajd.htm to access the speech. 
 
OCIE Director Richards Speaks on Compliance in Today’s Environment (IA & MF) 

3.12.2009 Lori Richards, the Director of OCIE, the inspection arm of the SEC, spoke at the IA 
Compliance Best Practices Summit in Washington, D.C. Her speech was titled “Compliance in Today’s 
Environment: Step Up to the Challenge.” She began by reminding the audience that all SEC-registered 
investment advisers are required to have a compliance program that includes written compliance policies 
and procedures, a chief compliance officer and an annual review of the adequacy and implementation of 
the compliance program, with results reported to senior management. 
 
She stated that many compliance professionals consider their firms’ compliance programs to be in a state 
of constant improvement to identify and address new issues and compliance risks and to incorporate new 
forensic tests and new technology. She called this an “evergreen” compliance program.  

To have an “evergreen” compliance program, she indicated that a thorough and careful review of new 
compliance risks due to changes in a firm’s business, its structure, its products, its service providers or 
other changes is critical—to ensure that the compliance program is “square” with today’s compliance 
risks. She recommended that firms take a “fresh look” at: (1) disclosure; (2) custody; (3) performance 
claims; and (4) the resources supporting the firm’s compliance program. For the remainder of the speech, 
she gave more details about each of these topics.  

Click http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2009/spch031209lar.htm to access her speech. 

SEC Commissioner Walter Speaks About Regulatory Reform (HF, IA & MF) 

3.2.2009 SEC Commissioner Elisse Walter spoke in Washington, D.C., at the Institute of International 
Bankers conference. Her speech was entitled “Principles to Help Guide Financial Regulatory Reform.” 
She discussed hedge fund regulation. She noted that hedge funds have played an increasingly significant 
role in the financial markets. In her view, they can contribute to liquidity and price discovery and provide 
investors with opportunities for portfolio diversification and capital protection in down markets. However, 
she noted, hedge funds also pose potential risks to investors and to the stability of the financial system.  

She stated that the SEC currently lacks basic data about hedge funds and hedge fund advisers, such as 
information about how many hedge funds operate in the United States, the size of their assets, their 
performance returns and who controls them. Thus, the SEC in her view lacks significant knowledge 
concerning an important segment of the market. In addition, because hedge funds and hedge fund 
advisers are not required to register with the SEC, they are not subject to OCIE’s periodic examination 
program. This makes it much more difficult for the SEC to identify misconduct prior to significant losses 
occurring. 

She stated that the SEC should have clear authority to require hedge fund managers to register as 
investment advisers. The costs and benefits of imposing obligations on hedge funds themselves, such as 
requiring them to use an unaffiliated custodian and subjecting them to leverage limitations and net capital 
ratios, also should be considered. At a minimum, she believes that hedge funds acting as active market 
liquidity providers should be regulated as dealers under the federal securities laws. The “shadow financial 
system,” which includes hedge funds and unregulated financial instruments such as certain OTC 
derivatives, is a source of significant systemic risk. In her view, the SEC needs to determine the most 

http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2009/spch032309ajd.htm
http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2009/spch031209lar.htm
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effective and efficient way to establish mandated standards of transparency and accountability in this 
largely unregulated area. 

Other topics she discussed were: 

• The possible merger of the SEC and the CFTC; 

• Regulation of OTC derivatives; and 

• Basic principles of regulatory reform. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2009/spch030209ebw.htm to access her speech. 

Miscellaneous

ICI Issues Financial Regulatory Reform White Paper (MF) 

3.23.2009 The Investment Company Institute has released a white paper entitled, “Financial Services 
Regulatory Reform: Discussion and Recommendations.”  

Click http://www.ici.org/new/09_news_reg_reform.html#TopOfPage to access the white paper. 

http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2009/spch030209ebw.htm
http://www.ici.org/new/09_news_reg_reform.html#TopOfPage
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